

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

---

*Supreme Court Case No.*

---

WYNN RESORTS, LIMITED,  
*Petitioner,*

Electronically Filed  
Aug 07 2017 01:25 p.m.  
Elizabeth A. Brown  
Clerk of Supreme Court

v.

THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF  
NEVADA, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF CLARK, AND THE  
HONORABLE ELIZABETH GONZALEZ, DISTRICT JUDGE, DEPT. XI,

*Respondent,*

and

KAZUO OKADA; UNIVERSAL ENTERTAINMENT CORP.  
AND ARUZE USA, INC.,

*Real Parties in Interest.*

---

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF PROHIBITION OR  
ALTERNATIVELY, MANDAMUS**

---

James J. Pisanelli, Esq., #4027  
[jjp@pisanellibice.com](mailto:jjp@pisanellibice.com)  
Todd L. Bice, Esq., #4534  
[tlb@pisanellibice.com](mailto:tlb@pisanellibice.com)  
Debra L. Spinelli, Esq., #9695  
[dls@pisanellibice.com](mailto:dls@pisanellibice.com)  
PISANELLI BICE PLLC  
400 South 7th Street, Suite 300  
Las Vegas, NV 89101  
702.214-2100

Robert L. Shapiro, Esq.  
*pro hac vice admitted*  
[RS@glaserweil.com](mailto:RS@glaserweil.com)  
GLASER WEIL FINK  
HOWARD AVCHEN  
& SHAPIRO, LLP  
10250 Constellation  
Boulevard, 19th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90067  
310.553.3000

Mitchell J. Langberg, Esq., #10118  
[mlangberg@bhfs.com](mailto:mlangberg@bhfs.com)  
BROWNSTEIN HYATT FARBER  
SCHRECK  
100 N. City Parkway, Suite 1600  
Las Vegas, NV 89106  
702.382.2101

Attorneys for Petitioner Wynn Resorts, Limited



## **ROUTING STATEMENT**

The Nevada Supreme Court should retain this writ proceeding because it stems from a case "originating in Business Court." NRAP 17(a)(10); NRAP 17(e).

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE</b> .....	i
<b>ROUTING STATEMENT</b> .....	ii
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	iv
<b>I. OVERVIEW AND RELIEF SOUGHT</b> .....	1
<b>II. ISSUES PRESENTED</b> .....	3
<b>III. FACTS RELEVANT TO UNDERSTANDING THIS PETITION</b> .....	3
<b>A. Wynn Resorts Redeems an Unsuitable Stockholder</b> .....	3
<b>B. The Board Determines to Pay the Redemption Price by the Agreed-To Promissory Note Procedure</b> .....	5
<b>C. The Okada Parties seek all Communications with Ernst &amp; Young and PricewaterhouseCoopers</b> .....	6
<b>D. The District Court Overrules, in part, the Company's Claims of Privilege</b> .....	9
<b>IV. REASONS WHY THE WRIT SHOULD ISSUE</b> .....	11
<b>A. Compelled Production of Accountant/Client Privileged Communications Warrants Extraordinary Writ Relief</b> .....	11
<b>B. The Standard of Review Favors Writ Relief, as the Issue is One of Law</b> .....	12
<b>C. The Accountant/Client Privilege Protects Communications with Ernst &amp; Young and PricewaterhouseCoopers</b> .....	13
1. <i>There is no basis for the NRS 49.205(4) exception to privilege to apply here</i> .....	15
<b>V. CONCLUSION</b> .....	18
<b>VERIFICATION</b> .....	20
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</b> .....	21
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b> .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Cook v. Taser Int'l, Inc.</i> , No. 2:04-CV-01325-PMPGWF, 2006 WL 1520243, at *2 (D. Nev. May 26, 2006).....	14
<i>Diamond State Ins. Co. v. Rebel Oil Co.</i> , 157F.R.D. 697 (D. Nev. 1994).....	14
<i>Diaz v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 116 Nev. 88, 993 P.2d 50 (2000) .....	14
<i>Fane v. Edenfield</i> , 90-3943, 1991 WL 205244 (11th Cir. 1991), <i>aff'd</i> , 113 S. Ct. 1792 (1993).....	17
<i>Great Basin Water Network v. State Eng'r</i> , 126 Nev. 187, 234 P.3d 912, 918 (2010).....	13
<i>In re Grand Jury Investigation</i> , 974 F.2d 1068 (9th Cir. 1992).....	14
<i>In re Pub. Def. Serv.</i> , 831 A.2d 890 (D.C. 2003) .....	15
<i>In re Stratosphere Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 183 F.R.D. 684 (D. Nev. 1999).....	14
<i>Las Vegas Sands v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 130 Nev. Adv. Op. 13, 319 P.3d 618, 621 (2014).....	12
<i>Las Vegas Sands</i> , 319 P.3d at 621 .....	12
<i>McNair v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct. In &amp; For Cnty. of Clark</i> , 110 Nev. 1285, 885 P.2d 576 (1994) .....	13
<i>Mineral County v. State, Dep't of Conserv.</i> , 117 Nev. 235, 20 P.3d 800 (2001) ....	12
<i>MountainView Hosp. v. Nev. Dist. Ct.</i> , 128 Nev. Adv. Op. 17, 273 P.3d 861 (2012) .....	12
<i>Neuster v. Dist. Ct. For City &amp; Cnty. of Denver</i> , 675 P.2d 1 (Colo. 1984).....	14
<i>Pfizer Inc. v. Lord</i> , 456 F.2d 545 (8th Cir. 1972).....	15
<i>Volvo Constr. Equip. Rents, Inc. v. NRL Rentals, LLC</i> , 2011 WL 3651266, at *2-3 (D. Nev., Aug. 18, 2011).....	16

<i>Wardleigh v. Second Jud. Dist. Ct. In &amp; For County of Washoe</i> , 111 Nev. 345, 350-51, 891 P.2d 1180, 1183-84 (1995) .....	11
<i>Wynn Resorts</i> , 133 Nev. Adv. Op. 52 .....	1, 12

**Statutes**

NRS 205(4) .....	18
NRS 49.125-205.....	17
NRS 49.185 .....	13
NRS 49.190 .....	12
NRS 49.205 .....	12
NRS 49.205(4) .....	passim
NRS 49.205(6) .....	9

**Rules**

NRCP 26(b)(1).....	13
